
Please ask for  Democratic Services: Telephone (01362) 656295
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - CABINET
Date & Time - TUESDAY, 30TH MAY, 2017 AT 9.30 AM

Venue - NORFOLK & DEREHAM ROOMS, THE 
CONFERENCE SUITE, ELIZABETH 
HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Cabinet requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Cabinet.

The Cabinet

Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs A M Webb

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE TELEPHONES

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Friday, 19 May 2017

Public Document Pack





Cabinet
30 May 2017

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 5 - 7

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

7. BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING 
ITEM) 
To consider the grants put forward:

a) Caston Village Hall 8 - 11 

Report of Executive Member Place, Paul Claussen.

8. ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP 12 - 15

To note the minutes of the meeting of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 
Joint Committee held on Tuesday 28 March 2017.

9. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016-17 OUT-TURN 16 - 26

Report of Executive Member Finance, Phil Cowen.

10. QUARTER 4 2016-17 PERFORMANCE REPORT OVERVIEW 27 - 44

Report of Deputy Leader and Executive Member Strategy, Governance and 
Transformation, Sam Chapman-Allen.



Cabinet
30 May 2017

11. YAXHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - MAKING (ADOPTION) OF THE 
YAXHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

45 - 116

Report of Executive Member for Growth, Gordon Bambridge.

12. HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-21 117 - 157

Report of Executive Member for Growth, Gordon Bambridge.

13. NEXT MEETING 
To note that the date of the next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Tuesday 
11 July 2017 at 9.30am in the Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham.

14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act”.

PART B – ITEM FROM WHICH THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED  

15. GROWTH & COMMERCIALISATION DELIVERY UNIT 158 - 166

Report of Executive Member for Growth and Commercialisation, Adrian 
Stasiak.

Page(s)
herewith



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen

Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mrs A M Webb

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett Councillor M. Chapman-Allen

In Attendance
Phil Adams - Executive Manager Public Protection
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 

(BDC)
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place

Action By

43/17 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.

44/17 APOLOGIES 

An apology had been received from Councillor Nunn. 

45/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

46/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

47/17 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Bill Borrett and Marion Chapman-Allen.

48/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Deputy Leader said the Local Plan was progressing well. Members had 

5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet
25 April 2017

2

requested if the design build specification could be included within the plan, 
which would mean the timetable would be delayed approximately 6-weeks.

49/17 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

 (a) Match funding for Lyng & District Community Hall  

The Executive Member Place was pleased to present the report to 
members adding that it had been the wish of the Parish Council for many 
years to replace the existing hall.

The Executive Director Place asked that the recommendation be amended 
to reflect that due to the grant value requested, it should be a Cabinet 
decision, and not that of the Executive Member Place.

Councillor Borrett, the Ward Member for Lyng added it had been a very well 
organised campaign within the village for raising money and fully supported 
the application.

Councillor Bambridge also added his support.

Councillor Webb referred to the report asking if the planning application had 
been received.  The Executive Director Place confirmed that the funding 
would not be released until the planning application was in place.

Options
1) To fully fund the application set out in the report
2) To partly fund the application set out in the report
3) Do nothing.

Reasons
The grant application meets the criteria of the scheme.

RESOLVED that Cabinet approve £20,000 (or 2.26% of the project costs, 
whichever is the lower amount) to Lyng & District Community Hall towards 
the costs of constructing a replacement village hall.

50/17 CORPORATE DEBT MANAGEMENT & RECOVERY POLICY 

The Executive Member Finance presented the report informing Members that 
the policy is formally reviewed every three years to ensure that it remains up 
to date and appropriate for the Council and reflect the latest working 
practices.

Options
1) That the corporate debt management recovery policy be approved
2) That the corporate debt management recovery policy be amended 

before being approved.

Reasons
To provide a clear policy and procedure to manage the recovery of Council 
debt.

It was RESOLVED that the Corporate Debt Management Recovery Policy be 

Action By

6



Cabinet
25 April 2017

3

approved.

51/17 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting held on 30 May 2017 in the Norfolk 
Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham were noted.

52/17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.

53/17 ESTABLISHMENT OF CENTRAL CONTRACTS TEAM (SHARED WITH 
SOUTH HOLLAND COUNCIL) 

The Deputy Leader introduced the report which sought Member approval to 
establish a Shared Centralised Contracts Team.

The Chief Executive responded to Member questions by confirming that she 
would update Cabinet Members on how the staffing structure had changed.

In addition, it was agreed that a sub-group of Cabinet would be set up to look 
at Contracts and focus on the outputs, not the process.

It was RESOLVED that Members approved the recommendations.

The meeting closed at 9.
[...]
the ever changing demands.  A 
number of elements had already been put in place that would continue to 
ensure that the ARP Team were skilled and had the opportunity to become 
multi-skilled.

The Chairman felt that the amount of income generated by the Enforcement 
Team was excellent.

In response to a question as to where ARP was in terms of promoting its 
trading arm, the Head of ARP advised that a Business Plan and business 
cases were being developed to bring to the Joint Committee and the 
Company Board.

The report was otherwise noted.

15/17 FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

None.

16/17 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 9) 

The arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday, 20 June at 10.00am 
were noted.  The Chairman and Councillor Ambrose-Smith conveyed their 
apologies for this meeting.

17/17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

18/17 RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY REVIEW REPORT - MARCH 2017 
(AGENDA ITEM 11) 

The Strategic Manager (Benefits) presented the report and the key points 
were highlighted.  Members were being asked to approve the continuance of 
the Risk Based Verification Policy.

It was noted that all information was shared with the external auditors.

RESOLVED that the recommendations as listed in the report be approved.

19/17 PARTNERSHIP WORKING THROUGH SECTION 101 AGREEMENT 
(AGENDA ITEM 12) 

The Head of ARP provided Members with a detailed overview of the report.

The recommendations were highlighted and it was 

RESOLVED not to proceed with the proposal. 

The meeting closed at 11.10 am CHAIRMAN

Action 
By

15



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Member Finance, Phil Cowen

To: Cabinet, 30 May 2017

(Author: Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation)

Subject: 2016-17 Full Year Financial Performance

Purpose: This report provides information on the actual full year financial position of 
the Council as at 31 March 2017 and progress to date on the Moving 
Forward transformation programme.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the report and appendix be noted

2) To Full Council that capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of £1,965,394 be carried 
forward into 2017-18 to support projects in progress

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Throughout the year quarterly monitoring reports have been completed forecasting the 
expected year end out-turn against the budgets.  This report provides information on the 
actual full year financial performance for revenue, transformation, capital and treasury, 
with the detail being included in the attached appendix.

1.2 The final year end out-turn may vary slightly from that reported, as changes may be made 
to the accounts any time up to formal sign off (end of May).  The statement of accounts 
will be reported to Governance and Audit Committee in June.

1.3 Revenue
The overall below budget spend is £524k.  This is made up of 3 main areas:

 Service budgets under spend of £261k
 Business Rates under spend of £166k
 Above budget funding income and dividends of £97k

The major variances identified are:
 Waste collection, Recycling & Garden Waste services £318k below budget as a 

result of lower than anticipated contamination costs, lower price adjustment factor 
and the budgeted new vehicle & crew being delayed until 2017-18.

 ARP below budget costs of £175k, mainly due to the success of the Enforcement 
service and above budget grant income in year.

 Above budget transformation efficiencies achieved of £90k.
 Development control above budget income & below budget costs totalling £75k.
 Below budget building control income of £89k, resulting from a change on the type 

of applications received.
 Above budget Housing Benefit G
[...]
still required.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 That the report and appendix be noted and recommend to Full Council that capital 
budgets (& associated funding sources) of £1,965,394 be carried forward into 2017-18 to 
support projects in progress.

2.2 That the report and appendix be noted and not recommend to Full Council that capital 
budgets (& associated funding sources) of £1,965,394 be carried forward into 2017-18 to 
support projects in progress.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of the Council, 
enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary.

3.2 To enable approved capital projects to continue to deliver in the new financial year.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To ensure Members are updated regularly and in a timely fashion on the overall Council 
financial position.

4.2 To make the best use of the funding available to the Council.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

17



In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk Management; 
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation Programme; 
Other. Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more 
of these headings, these are identified below.

5.2 Corporate Priorities
5.4.1 The Council’s budget and associated spend supports the Council’s priorities.

5.3 Financial 
5.7.1 The report and appendix are financial in nature and include the financial implications.

5.8 Risk Management 
5.10.1 Risks are included within the report.

5.9 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales
5.13.1 Budget holders have been consulted on their variances and the reasons for those 
variances.

5.10 Transformation Programme
5.14.1 The 
[...]
urhood Plan - Making (adoption) of the Yaxham 
Neighbourhood Plan 

Purpose: To "make" the Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan as part of the statutory 
Development Plan for Breckland and update the district policies map with 
the relevant policies.

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet to recommend to Council:

1) To confirm that Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan is “made” as part of the statutory development 
plan for Breckland Council, as required by paragraph (4)(a) of section 38A of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 

2) To publish this decision as required by paragraph (9) of section 38A of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 

3) To advised Yaxham Parish Council and any other prescribed persons about this, to meet the 
requirements of paragraph (10) of section 38A of the Town and Country Planning Act 

4) To amend the Breckland district policies map, to meet the requirements of paragraph 9 Town 
and Country (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 As Members will be aware, the Localism Act 2011 introduced the notion of Neighbourhood 
Planning.  This includes the option for Town and Parish Council’s to prepare statutory 
Neighbourhood Plan, which sets out a vision, objectives, policies and proposals to guide 
the future development of their local area.  The Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan has been 
under preparation since late 2015, and has been subject to two rounds of formal public 
consultation, followed by an independent examination.  The final stage in the process is to 
‘make’ (adopt) the Plan to bring the document into effect.  In addition, a limited number of 
minor amendments have been made to aid the accuracy of the document.

1.2 When “made” (adopted) by Breckland Council, as the Local Planning Authority, the 
Neighbourhood Plan has the status of a “Development Plan”, and therefore will need to be 
taken into account when making decisions on planning applications in the local area.  Their 
preparation is subject to the Localism Act, which made amendments to
[...]
 of the plan …”, then it must be “made”, or in other words there is a 
legal duty to bring the plan into force. 

1.8 The referendum was held on the 4th May with a turnout of 58%, of which 92.03% (358) 
voted in favour of using the Plan to help decide planning applications in the neighbourhood 
area and 7.97% (31) voted against. 

1.9 Under paragraph (6) of the Act, the plan does not need to be “made” where it is considers 
that it would be incompatible with any European Union obligations or Human Rights 
conventions.  However, these issues were considered to have been met by the 
independent examiner under their assessment of one of the ‘basic conditions’ which is not 
to breach any EU obligations or any Human Right obligations.

1.10 There is also a requirement in the regulations under paragraphs 9 and 10, section 38A of 
the Town and Country Planning Act, to publicise and inform relevant persons about the 
decision that has been made.  This is repeated under Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012.

Other actions

1.11 The Town and Country (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 outlines what the 
adopted policies map must include and contain.  Specially under 9 (c) there is a 
requirement to “ … illustrate geographically the application of the policies in the adopted 
development plan”.  As set out above, the Neighbourhood Plan has the status of a “Development 
Plan”.  As such, the Council’s Policies Map inset for Yaxham will be updated to show relevant 
policies with spatial extents.

46



2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 There are two options for members to consider:

 Option 1 - Cabinet to recommend to Council to “make” the Yaxham Neighbourhood 
Plan is “made” as part of the statutory development plan for Breckland Council, as 
required by paragraph (4)(a) of section 38A of the Town and Country Planning Act 
as “…more than half of those voting to have voted in favour of the plan …”, and to 
undertake the required publication, advise the Parish Council and other prescribed 
persons and subsequently update the district policies map. 

 Option 2 - Cabinet to recommend to Council to refuse to make the Yaxham 
Neighbourhood Plan where “…it considers that the Plan would breach, or would 
otherwise be incompatible with any EU obligation or any of the Convention Rights 
(within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998).” 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 It is recommended that members endorse Option 1 as there was a positive vote in favour 
for making the Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan through a referendum and there is considered 
to be compliance with, rather than being incompatible, with the European obligations and 
Human Rights conventions.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 The main benefit to “making” or agreeing the Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan is that it is the 
last stage in the production of the plan and it will form part of the “development plan” for the 
Breckland District, allowing the policies to be used in the determination of planning 
applications in the Parish.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

5.1.1  It is the opinion of the Report Author that there are no implications. 

5.2 Constitution & Legal

5.2.1 The Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan is “made”, and this decision is published and relevant 
persons advised under the requirements (paragraph (4)(a); (9) and (10)) of section 38A of 
the Town and Country Planning Act.   Also the district policies map is amended under 
paragraph of the 9 Town and Country (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

5.2.2 Once “made” the Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan will form part of the statutory “development 
plan” for the Breckland District.  Under section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, this requires that “..for the purpose of any determination to be made 
under the planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.”  

5.3 Contracts

47



5.

Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 30 May 2017 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr J.W. Nunn (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mrs A M Webb

Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr D M Crawford

Mrs J. Hollis
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr K. Martin

In Attendance
Ross Bangs - Housing Manager
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 

(BDC)
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance
Phil Mileham - Strategic Planning Manager
Matthew Hogan - Strategic Housing Manager (Shared)
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer BDC)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place

Action By

54/17 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 

55/17 APOLOGIES 

None.

56/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

57/17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.



Cabinet
30 May 2017

2

58/17 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Borrett, M Chapman-Allen, Crawford, Hollis, Martin and Matthews 
were in attendance.

59/17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.
60/17 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

 (a) Caston Village Hall  

The Executive Member for Place presented the report.  

It was highlighted in the report there could be uncertainty about the cost 
involved and was asked that a condition be added that any proposed 
works, preparation and building survey be completed before the grant was 
released. 

Options
1) Fully fund the application as set out in the report
2) Partly fund the application as set out in the report
3) Do nothing

Reasons
The grant application meets the criteria of the scheme.

RESOLVED that Cabinet approves £20,000 (or 24.4% of the project costs, 
whichever is the lower amount) to Caston Village Hall to replace outdated 
kitchen and toilet areas and provide a new entrance porch.

61/17 ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP 

The Deputy Leader was in attendance at the previous meeting and provided 
a brief update for Members.  

The Chairman announced that since Councillor Dimoglou’s resignation from 
Cabinet, he formally appointed Councillor Paul Claussen onto the Anglia 
Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee.

The minutes of the meeting of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
Joint Committee held on 28 March 2017 were noted.

62/17 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016-17 OUT-TURN 

The Executive Member for Finance presented the report.  He highlighted that 
due to the success of the Anglia Revenues Partnership Enforcement service, 
an additional sum of £174,575 was received as income.
The waste collection had also seen a large underspend due to the 
contamination costs being lower than expected.  

The Executive Member was keen to see a minimal underspend going forward 
and there would be a refocus on the re-allocation of money.

Action By



Cabinet
30 May 2017

3

There were some financial risks the Council were facing with regard to 
Footway lighting where costs may not be able to be fully recovered due to 
council tax capping.

The Executive Member explained the Capital programme reflected a variance 
which Members were being asked to reallocate the funds.

Councillor Borrett suggested the Towns should undertake the responsibility of 
the footway lighting as they were not subject to the capping rules.

Councillor Crawford said it was very good report but stressed there were still 
units at Riverside that were not occupied. It was confirmed that discussions 
were taking place with prospective tenants about the remaining units being 
let.

Councillor Crawford also expressed his concern on the current staff vacancy 
rate within Breckland.  The Chief Executive said she was aware of some 
pressure points with regard to filling the vacancies and the Executive 
Manager for Strategy and Governance, and the Deputy Leader would be 
monitoring this.

Councillor M Chapman-Allen asked why there had been an underspend with 
the disabled facilities grant and if this had been as a result of not being able 
to get physio therapists.  The Housing Manager said there were a number of 
committed spends but had not been invoiced as yet, and was confident that 
the majority of the grant would be allocated.  An appointment had been made 
within the team to carry out low level assessment on basic adaptations.

Councillor Bambridge agreed with the comments Councillor Borrett had made 
regarding the footway lighting.

Options
1) That the report and appendix be noted and recommend to Full Council 

that capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of £1,965,394 be 
carried forward into 2017-18 to support projects in progress.

2) That the report and appendix be noted and not recommend to Full 
Council that capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of 
£1,965,394 be carried forward into 2017-18 to support projects in 
progress.

Reasons
To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of 
the Council, enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary.

To enable approved capital projects to continue to deliver in the new financial 
year.

It was RESOLVED that:
1) That the report and appendix be noted
2) Recommend to FULL COUNCIL that capital budgets (& associated 

funding sources) of £1,965,394 be carried forward into 2017-18 to 
support projects in progress.

Action By



Cabinet
30 May 2017

4

63/17 QUARTER 4 2016-17 PERFORMANCE REPORT OVERVIEW 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Strategy, Governance and 
Transformation, presented the report informing Members that there had been 
a change of layout following feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission.

Quarter 4’s performance had been assessed as ‘fair’ with 4 indicators marked 
as ‘red’.  One related to residual waste, and due to a national drive in 
reducing contaminated waste resulted in a change to figures which had been 
mirrored across other local authorities. The short term investment and return 
on cash investments were both reported as red due to the actual income 
being reported slightly higher than expected.  There had been 11 leavers 
within the authority during Quarter 4, which included vacancies from the ARP.  
There were currently 5 vacant posts across the Authority to date.

Councillor Cowen complimented the new format and said to see the trend 
was extremely useful.

The content of the report was noted.

64/17 YAXHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - MAKING (ADOPTION) OF THE 
YAXHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

The Executive Member for Growth presented the report, and explained that it 
was for Breckland to make any amendments to the Plan and not for the 
Parish to do so. The report before members contained a version of the plan in 
which some relatively minor changes had been made. However, as this now 
differed from the version that the public had voted upon at the referendum, he 
felt it would be better to revert to the referendum version.

Councillors Claussen and Webb agreed that the plan to be adopted should 
be the version that had been the subject of the referendum.

The Executive Manager for Governance agreed that this was the safest 
option. Any change to the document post referendum brought some risk of 
challenge and the more substantive the change the greater the risk.

The Chairman was in favour of using the original plan that the parish had 
been consulted upon, as a large proportion of the parish had liked this.  It was 
therefore recommended that a slight amendment to recommendation one 
was added to reflect ‘as per the referendum version’.

A member of the Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan working group said 53% of 
the village were in favour of the Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan.  He had made 
queries with regard to the minor amendments and whilst they would prefer to 
see the minor amendments, understood the logic of reverting to the 
referendum version. 

Options 
1) Cabinet to recommend to Full Council to “make” the Yaxham 

Neighbourhood Plan as “made” as part of the statutory development 
plan for Breckland Council, as required by paragraph (4)(a) of section 
38A of the Town and Country Planning Act as “…more than half of 
those voting to have voted in favour of the plan…”, and to undertake 

Action By



Cabinet
30 May 2017

5

the required publication, advise the Parish Council and other 
prescribed persons and subsequently update the district policies map.

2) Cabinet to recommend to Full Council to refuse to make the Yaxham 
Neighbourhood Plan where “…it considers that the Plan would 
breach, or would otherwise be incompatible with any EU obligation or 
any of the Convention Rights (within the meaning of the Human 
Rights Act 1998).

Reasons
It is recommended that Members endorse Option 1 as there was a positive 
vote in favour for making the Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan through a 
referendum and there is considered to be compliance with, rather than being 
incompatible, with the European obligations and Human Rights conventions.

It was RESOLVED that Cabinet recommend to Full Council:

1) To confirm that Yaxham Neighbourhood Plan, as written at the time of 
and consulted upon during the referendum, is “made” as part of the 
statutory development plan for Breckland Council, as required by 
paragraph (4)(a) of section 38A of the Town and Country Planning 
Act.

2) To publish the decision as required by paragraph (9) of section 38A of 
the Town and Country Planning Act.

3) To advise Yaxham Parish Council and any other prescribed persons 
about this, to meet the requirements of paragraph (10) of section 38A 
of the Town and Country Planning Act.

4) To amend the Breckland District policies map, to meet the 
requirements of paragraph (9) of the Town and Country (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

65/17 HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-21 

The Executive Member for Growth presented the report.

Councillor Crawford felt the emphasis had been taken off social housing and 
asked who would be responsible for the residents who were on low income 
and low cost rented housing.  The Strategic Housing Manager said that the 
authority’s focus was to ensure that a broad range of housing tenures would 
be provided locally, and that officers are working with local housing 
associations to increase the type of housing they supply.  
Councillor Crawford asked how Breckland would supply the housing if the 
emphasis had moved to the right to buy and was concerned about those that 
could not afford their own home.

The Executive Member felt the answer to this was encompassed under 
Priority One: Preventing Homelessness.

Councillor Robinson was pleased to see strong partnership working across 
local authorities providing support to victims of domestic abuse.  Although he 
felt that moving the victims to a safe haven sometimes removed support 
systems that were available for the individual such as allowing children to 
continue their education.  

Councillor Claussen said it was a good report but queried the preventing 

Action By



Cabinet
30 May 2017

6

Homelessness indicator in the Performance Report as in the past he had 
seen data that provided information on the amount of spend on Bed and 
Breakfast.  The Executive Manager for Place said that data was still available 
and would feed this into the performance report in future. 

Councillor Webb asked how often the Gypsy and Traveller assessment needs 
was carried out.  It was confirmed this was completed every 2 years.

Councillor Martin informed Members that there was a building in Attleborough 
which had been boarded up and was a disgrace, but would provide additional 
housing needs if required.  The Strategic Housing Manager said he was 
working with the owner of the building to determine the best level of housing 
to use.

The Chairman asked for more information to be added under the fourth bullet 
point in Priority Three: Supporting Housing Growth to allow investigation of 
initiatives. He also asked how the Housing Strategy linked with the Planning 
Policy, especially as it is mentioned there was a commitment to support 
initiatives that promoted growth of custom and self-build housing across the 
district.  He felt there could be a challenge if the policies were not aligned.

The Executive Member for Growth had made a note of the items and both 
were being actively considered.

The Chairman was concerned that it was a strategy document and 
considered if the item should be deferred until the amendments had taken 
place.

The Chief Executive said she was in discussions with the new Director of 
Capita on the planning policy and the plans for growth strategy.  It was 
suggested that the fourth bullet point be amended to add ‘new initiatives such 
as a housing ladder’ be added which would allow the framework to carry out 
investigations.  The Chairman was happy with this approach.

Options
1) Do Nothing (not recommended).  Under this option, the document will 

not be adopted by the authority.

2) That Cabinet considers the Breckland Housing and Homelessness 
Strategy 2017-21 for adoption (recommended option).  Under this 
option, the strategy will be adopted by the authority.

Reasons
To enable the Breckland Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2017-21 to be 
adopted by the authority.

It was RESOLVED that Cabinet adopts the Breckland Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy for 2017-21.

66/17 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting held on 11 July 2017 in the Norfolk 
Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham were noted.

Action By



Cabinet
30 May 2017

7

67/17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.

68/17 GROWTH & COMMERCIALISATION DELIVERY UNIT 

Members were asked to increase the delivery capacity at both Councils with 
regards to key strategic programmes of activity.

It was RESOLVED that:  
1) Cabinet recommends to FULL COUNCIL approval of the 

establishment of a new delivery unit the proposed structure in respect 
of which is set out at section 1.5 of the report and Appendix B.

2) That Members approved the use of the Growth Reserve to support the 
cost of this unit initially, with the unit moving to self-financing as part of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan.

The meeting closed at 11.10 am

CHAIRMAN

Action By


